November 12, 2021, four months after the money 
was stolen, based on falsified IRS records and the 
open notorious support of IRS by judicial officers, 
IRS is still garnishing my Social Security benefits.

I received the lien releases crediting approximately 
one hundred and eighty-six thousand dollars 
($186,000.00) and requested an accounting of the 

$28,046.00 difference in funds. I have been told there 
were some funds that had been “misappropriated” 
and that they were looking into that. As of this 
writing, I have not heard back from the IRS 
concerning that problem.